

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and,

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and the Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of the tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education, and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council delegated to the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing and Utilities Commission the authority to create policies governing the Tribal Housing Program and the tribal Utilities Program and to adjudicate interpretation of these policies; and,

WHEREAS, Reservation-Wide Garbage Service was established by Resolution 00-84; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing and Utilities Commission have determined it necessary to increase Garbage Disposal rates for Squaxin Island Tribal Reservation; and,

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on February 9, 2006 and no comments were received; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing and Utilities Commission have approved the increased rates by Resolution 06-01 of the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing and Utilities Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing and Utilities Commission has determined the rates will increase to the following for weekly curb side garbage pick up service:

35 gallon container - \$11.00 per month 65 gallon container - \$16.00 per month 95 gallon container - \$22.00 per month NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby approve the increase rates of Garbage Disposal Policy of the Squaxin Island Tribal Housing and Utilities Commission Policies.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 9th day of March, 2006, at which a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 4 for, and 2 against with 2 abstentions.

James L. Peters, Chairman

Whitener, Vice-Chairman

ndv

Attested by: WM

Gen Vincent Henry, Sr., Secretary